

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 JAN 27 11:54

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

No. 82551-3

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SEIU HEALTHCARE 775NW,

Petitioner,

v.

GOVERNOR CHRISTINE GREGOIRE,

Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
PETITION FOR A PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDAMUS AGAINST  
GOVERNOR CHRISTINE GREGOIRE

---

Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA No. 17673  
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP  
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98119  
(206) 285-2828  
[Iglitzin@workerlaw.com](mailto:Iglitzin@workerlaw.com)

Judith Krebs, WSBA No. 31825  
SEIU Healthcare 775NW  
33615 1<sup>st</sup> Way S.  
Federal Way, WA 98003  
(253) 815-3746  
[Judy.Krebs@seiu775.org](mailto:Judy.Krebs@seiu775.org)  
*Attorneys for SEIU Healthcare 775NW*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....4

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....4

    A. Statutory Framework Pertaining to Individual Providers.....4

    B. History of Collective Bargaining Pursuant to this Statutory Framework.....6

    C. The Governor’s Failure to Act.....10

IV. ARGUMENT.....12

    A. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS SINCE GOVERNOR GREGOIRE IS UNDER A CLEAR DUTY TO ACT, SEIU 775NW HAS NO PLAIN SPEEDY AND ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW, AND SEIU 775NW IS BENEFICIALLY INTERESTED. ....12

        I. Governor Gregoire Has A Clear Duty To Act Because RCW 74.39A.300(1) Uses Unambiguous Mandatory Language To Require The Governor To Seek Funding For The 2009-2011 IP Contract So Long as Certain Prerequisites Were Satisfied, Which Occurred. ....13

            A. RCW 74.39A.300(1) creates a mandatory duty to act if certain prerequisites are satisfied.....13

            B. The prerequisites set forth in RCW 74.39A.300(1) were satisfied.....16

C. The State’s arguments regarding the need for OFM certification of the financial feasibility of an interest arbitration award are without merit......17

2. SEIU 775NW has no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy at law.....22

3. SEIU 775NW is beneficially interested.....23

V. CONCLUSION.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Buell v. City of Toppenish</i> , 174 Wn. 79, 80, 24 P.2d 431 (1933) .....	14
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 140, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	14
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 424, 103 P.2d 1230 (2005) .....	14
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 372-73, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)	13
<i>Diehl v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 214, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).....	14
<i>Emwright v. King County</i> , 96 Wn.2d 538, 544, 637 P.2d 656 (1981).....	15
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 402, 76 P.3d 741 (2003), rev. denied, 151 Wn.2d 1027, 94 P.3d 959.....	12, 22
<i>Graham Thrift Group, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 75 Wn. App. 263, 267, 877 P.2d 228 (1994).....	15
<i>HJS Dev. Inc., v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 474, n.95, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 501, 508, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) ....	13
<i>Land Title of Walla Walla, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 117 Wn. App. 286, 289, 70 P.3d 978 (2003).....	13
<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham</i> , 129 Wn. App. 439, 119 P.3d 373 (2005)..	12
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 713, 911 P.2d 389 (1996).	15
<i>Prison Legal News v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 640, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	14
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 616, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	22

<i>River Park Square, L.L.C. v. Miggins</i> , 143 Wn.2d 68, 76, 17 P.3d 1178 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Bolar</i> , 129 Wn.2d 361, 365-66, 917 P.3d 125 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 807, 154 P.3d 194, cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 512, 169 L. Ed.2d 342 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 625, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	14
<i>Tesoro Refining and Marketing Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 319, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	18
<i>Tranen v. Aziz</i> , 59 Md. App. 528, 534-35, 476 A.2d 1170 (1984).....	14
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	12
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Reed</i> , 154 Wn.2d 668, 115 P.3d 301 (2005).....	12
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	15
<i>L.L.C. v Miggins</i> , 143 Wn.2d 68, 76, 17 P.3d 1178 (2001).....	22

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 7.16.150 -.280 .....	12
RCW 7.16.160-170 .....	12
RCW 7.16.170 .....	21, 23
RCW 41.56 .....	1, 5
RCW 41.56.430 .....	20
RCW 41.56.430 through 41.56.470 .....	5

RCW 41.56.465 ..... 3, 20  
RCW 41.56.480 ..... 20  
RCW 43.88.030 ..... 6, 10  
RCW 74.39A..... 1, 4  
RCW 74.39A.220..... 1, 4  
RCW 74.39A.240(4)..... 5  
RCW 74.39A.270..... *passim*  
RCW 74.39A.270(6)..... 5  
RCW 74.39A.300(2)..... *passim*
